Town Hall: POB 970, 4117 {ak Ridge Road, Summerficld, NC 27358
ph: 336-0643-8655 / fax: 336-643-8654 / www.summerfieldgov.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA.

[UNE 27, 2013, 6:30PM, SFD COMMUNITY CENTER

1. Call to order

2. Introductions

3. Consent agenda:

A. Approval of agenda
B. Approval of 10/25/12 minutes

4. New business:

A. CASE01-13-V: Charles R. and Patricia B. Gossage are requesting a variance of Article 4-4.1A
4-4.1 of the Summerfield Development Ordinance that addresses Agricultural and Single-
Family District Dimensional Requirements for Agricultural, Rural Residential, Single Family,
and Open Space Residential Districts, side vard setback {Reference Table 4-4-2). The required
side yvard sctback for the subject property is 10 feet, The property is located at 3300 Squirrel
Chase Rd, in Bruce Township: Guilford Countv Parcel Number (147807,

B. CASE 02-13-V: Siddharth Mohan Patel is requesting a variance of Article 5-13.2(G)(b) of the
Summertield Development Ordinance that addresses flag lots. Specifically, the maximum
“flagpole” length of shall be three hundred (300) feet. The existing land-locked property is
located at 7926 Highfill Road, in Bruce Township: Guilford County Parcel Number 0146594 as
the principal lot submitting the request.

5. Other business

6. Adjourn
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§ Summerfield Community Center

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm by Chair James Brady, with the following present:
Board Members: James Brady, William North, Michael Stewart, Ron Willis, Robert Lovell (alternate)

Staff: Town Manager Scott Whitaker, Town Attorney William Hill, Interim Town Planner Bill
Dustin, Town Clerk Valarie Halvorsen

CONSENT AGENDA

Mr. North made a motion to approve the May 24, June 28, July 25, and September 27, 2012 minutes,
seconded by Mr. Willis and carried unanimously.

Regarding the agenda, Mr. Brady requested the addition of an update on the Lipinski litigation. Mr.
Hill stated the case was scheduled to be heard in Superior Court during the week of November 5,
2012,

The agenda was approved by consensus.

NEW BUSINESS

Case # 01-12 SUP: Summerfield Holdings LLC is requesting a Special Use Permit for an Agricultural
Tourism Facility at 3203 Pleasant Ridge Road, in Bruce Township: Guilford County Tax Map #
0146128,

Mr. Brady asked that all those wishing to present testimony please come forward to be sworn. The
oath was administered by Mr. Hill, with the opening of the Public Hearing ensuing.

Duston presented the case, noting the request was for a major AgriTourism facility which includes
the following: on-site sales of farm goods, special events that will be held in an existing barn and an
outdoor tent to be placed on the site, a restaurant to be located on the site of an existing house
located on the property, and tourist homes to be located in up to four existing structures located on
the property. Mr. Duston discussed the conditions for approval, how the proposal conforms to
policy areas of the Comprehensive Plan, and noted the burden is on the applicant to prove the
proposal meets each of the four findings of fact.

Mr. North stated the ordinance requires that tourist homes be at least 400 feet apart; Duston stated
while there are four structures, they are considered one entity. As to the seeming inconsistency
about if there is a requirement that the owner of property where tourist homes must live there, Mr.
Hill stated the language regarding AgriTourism supersedes requirements in other ordinance
sections, therefore, the requirement does not apply. Mr. Willis questioned the proposed restaurant,
asking if approval would be contrary to permitted uses under AG zoning. Mr. Duston noted the
restaurant was designated as an allowable use under AgriTourism. Mr. Hill quoted from page 2-15,
section 2-1.7 of the Development Ordinance for clarity: “A major facility includes the uses listed
above plus restaurants, tourist homes, outdoor event or activity /centers, or similar uses that will
enhance the over-all property in relation to tourism and is subject to issuance of a special use
permit.” Regarding potential uses, Hill advised the board that they should consider if the use
promotes tourism or AgriTourism.
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David Couch, 6791 Meadow View Drive, stated the entire property is over 500 acres and has a long
history of use as a farm. He wishes to preserve the farm usage while generating revenue to offset
costs, and feels the property is an ideal location for AgriTourism.

Regarding the proposed restaurant, while the building meets the 50 foot setback requirement, the
porch does not. Mr. Duston noted the Development Ordinance allows for a 5 foot egress into the
setback area, and the additional 4 feet could be permitted with a variance. Mr, Hill fecls it is
appropriate and allowable to address the porch during this hearing.

Mr. Brady inquired about yearly renewals; Mr. Duston that is not yearly permit renewals are not
mandated under the AgriTourism designation, but the properly can be inspected as needed for
compliance.

Mr. North is concerned with traffic and related safety issues. Mr. Couch stated if it was determined
by NCDOT that there were problems attributed to his facility he was willing to install an
acceleration/ deceleration lane if needed. He further noted he planned to connect the two existing
driveways to form a loop.

Greg Johns, 7450 Strader Road stated there have been 23 million acres of farmland lost in the US,
with North Carolina losing more than any other state. He feels the only viable way to reduce sprawl
and keep aesthetics is through AgriTourism, which allows property owners to generate income
without development. He supports Mr. Couch’s proposal.

Annie Beekman, 2804 Saint Regis Road, Greensboro has visited the farm and learned a lot about
animals there. She is supportive of the proposal.

Troy Stanliff, 3200 Pleasant Ridge Road owns abutting property. He is a lifelong Summerfield
resident who grew up on a farm located in a residential area. He sta tes the property has always been
a farm and feels the AgriTourism designation is way to keep the open space and farm use. Mr.
Stanliff feels Mr. Couch is a man of his word and has addressed any and all concerns from
neighbors.

John Van Kemp, 7275 Wyatt Drive is concerned with traffic, but supportive overall of the proposal,
noting the plan meets the requirements and fits with the Comprehensive Plan,

Paula Nelson, 3241 Pleasant Ridge Road is concerned with the potential for other uses such as
paintball and a shooting range, and with traffic and noise. She stated Mr. Couch has already begun
advertising and feels the type of restaurant proposed needs to be defined.

Guy Morrison, 7600 Frogs Leap Way is a long time Summerfield resident who is fully supportive of
a “noble cause”. He feels Mr. Couch is a visionary and a person of integrity and that preservation is
at that heart of what Summerfield is about, Fe looks forward to a market to purchase local food and
a good restaurant.

Sue Phillips, 3203 Pleasant Ridge Road is the farm manager, Respouding fo an earlier query by Mr,
North, she stated the farm animals are ruminant animals, meaning they do not produce e-coli
bacteria. She states the farm offers a wonderful opportunity to learn where food comes from and
exemplifies Summerfield’s philosophy “Respectful of the Past, Focused on the Future”.

Elizabeth Kutz, 3092 Pleasant Ridge Road in addition to living on Pleasant Ridge also has business
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property at 3102 and 3104 Pleasant Ridge Road. She feels that the proposed use will increase traffic
to her business, but is greatly concerned about the increased traffic and potential related problems.

David Couch noted paintball and shooting ranges were already allowed under the current zoning,
but he did not intend on such uses for the property. Mr. Duston noted that use was not requested on
the SUP application. Regarding the ad vertisement Mrs. Nelson spoke of, Mr. Couch stated he did
not approve the ad, that his caterer “jumped the gun” on issuing it. Regarding bar service, that issue
is not in the purview of the board and would be addressed by the NC ABC Board.

Mr. Couch clarified that the AgriTourism request was for two parcels of land comprising 246 acres,
not "approximately five (5) acres of the total 98.4 acres contained on the ract owned by David
Couch” as stated in the staff report.

There was discussion about annual renewals. Mr. Whitaker noted a Special Event Permit required
annual renewals, whereas the requested Special Use Permit does not. Mr. Hill concurred, noting a
permit could be revoked due to violations.

Mr. Willis expressed concern about the driveways being appropriate as is, and asked about
requiring NCDOT approval of the driveways as a condition. Mr. Couch reiterated his willingness to
install an acceleration/ deceleration lane if there is a proven need by NCDOT, however he does not
want expend money for something that may not be warranted.

With no other speakers to offer testimony, Mr. Brady closed the Public Hearing, at 8:52 pm.

Based on the Development Ordinance guidelines and regulations, as well as input from Mr. Hill, Mr.
Stewart feels it is permissible to retain the porch as part of the restaurant structure, and stated his
feeling that the proposal is an excellent example of preserving rural character, Mr. Lovell feels
retaining the porch is appropriate and that the proposed plan will be beneficial to Summerfield, Mr.
Willis agrees that the plan presents an asset to the Town but feels the board would be remiss to not
address the driveway. Mr. Hill noted NCDOT could not dictate how a driveway is constructed. Mr.
Couch oftered the condition that he would get approval from a traffic engineer. Mr. North
mentioned inconsistencies in the Development Ordinance, to which Mr. Hill stated that is a problem
for the Town, not the applicant. Mr. Brady noted the allowance of “or similar uses” made him a bit
uneasy, however, Mr, Couch had stated there would be no paintball or shooting range on the
property.

Mr. Stewart made a motion to approve Case #01-12 Special Use Permit for an Agricultural Tourism
Facility at 3203 Pleasant Ridge Road and altow the porch to be retained as part of the restaurant area,
based on compliance with each of the following findings of fact:

a. That the use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where

proposed and developed according to the plan submitted,
. That the use meets all required conditions and specifications,

¢. That the use will not substantally injure the value of adjoining or abutting property, or that
the use is a public necessity, and

d. That the location and character of the use, if developed according to the plan submitted, will
be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general conformity with the
plan of development of the Jurisdiction and its environs.
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The motion was seconded by Mr. Lovell and passed 4 to 1, with Mr. North opposed.

OTHER BUSINESS

Mr. Stewart noted the need for training of new Board of Adjustment alternates.

With no further business before the Board Mr. North made a motion to adjourn at 9:17 pm. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Willis and carried unanimously.

James Brady, Chair Valarie Halvorsen, Town Clerk



_ Town Hail: POB 970, 4117 Oak Ridge Road, Summerfield, NC 27358

e - ph: 336-643-8655 / fax: 336-643-8654 / www.summerficldgov.com

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

" The following Public Hearings will be held during the regular monthly meeting of the Summerfield

Board of Adjustment on June 27, 2013 at 6:30 PM* at:

Summerfield Community Center
5404 Centerfield Rd
Summerfield, NC

CASE 01-13-V: Charles R. and Patricia B. Gossage are requesting a variance of Article 4-4.1A 4-4.1 of
the Summerfield Development Ordinance that addresses Agricultural and Single-Family District
Dimensional Requirements for Agricultural, Rural Residential, Single Family, and Open Space
Residential Districts, side yard setback (Reference Table 4-4-2). The required side yard setback for
the subject property is 10 feet, The property is focated at 3300 Squirrel Chase Rd, in Bruce Township:
Guilford County Parcel Number 0147807.

CASE 02-13-V: Siddharth Mohan Patel is requesting a variance of Article 5-13.2(G)(b) of the
Summerfield Development Ordinance that addresses flag lots. Specifically, the maximum

“flagpole” length of shall be three hundred (300) feet. The existing land-locked property is located
at 7926 Highfill Road, in Bruce Township: Guilford County Parcel Number 0146594 as the principal
lot submitting the request.

CASE 03-13-V: Siddharth Mohan Patel is requesting a variance of Article 5-13.2(G)e) of the
Summerfield Development Ordinance that addresses flag lots. Speciﬁcally, the maximum lot size of
a Flag Lot shall be three (3) acres. The existing land-locked property is located at 7926 Hightill
Road, in Bruce Township: Guilford County Parcel Number 0146594 as the principal lot submitting
the request.

This notice is sent to all owners of property adjacent to the property requested for variance. Please
discuss it with other residents who may have an interest in this request. Anvone wishing to be
heard on this matter should appear at the public hearing, or arrange to be represented.

If you have any questions, please call the Planning Office at 643-8655.

Carol A. Carter, AICP
Town Planner
www summerficldgoy.com

Councit: Mavor Mark Brown, Dene Bares, Adivia Flowers, Dianne Loughlin, Flizobcth McClehan, John Wroy, Jr 50000 S AL S S T St S e

sz oz Staffs Scou Wivitoker {tianaaer), Cara' Corter (Planner), Jelt Goard (P& R Manoaer), Valary Halvorsen [Clerk), Kotrna Whitt (Finonce Ottiver!
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Variance Case 01-13-V

Charles and Pat Gossage are requesting a variance of Article 4-4.1 Dimensional Requirements of
the Summerfield Development Ordinance which defines side setbacks for principal structures.
The property is located at 3300 Squirrel Chase Road, in Bruce Township: Guilford County Tax
Map #0147807.

The Gossage’s purchased the existing house in at 3300 Squirrel Chase Road from the property
developer in 1989. The structure was built and used as a Model Home for the new Squirrel
Chase Subdivision approved by the Guilford County Planning Department. At that time, the
property was located within the Guilford County jurisdiction. The property survey was provided
at the date of sale and is attached (Attachment 1). Note that the existing structure constructed by
the development company is within the current Development Ordinance’s setback requirements
(10", making it a legal non-conforming structure at this time.

The applicants would like to extend the existing attached garage, part of the original structure for
purposes of fitting both cars and for storage of fabric used by Mrs. Gossage, as well as additional
storage. After discussing their proposal, it was determined that due to the construction angles of
the existing attached garage, any new addition requires angle that would encroach an additional
two (2) feet of the property to the north. The applicant has chosen to request a Side Setback
Variance in order to move forward with the garage extension.

The property consists of 1.16 acres and is zoned Residential Single Family — 40 (RS-40). Itisa
part of the Squirrel Chase Subdivision. The uses adjacent to the lot are as follows:

North: Empty lot of Squirrel Chase Subdivision — it is deemed unbuildable due to lack of
soil conditions allowing septic improvements (this is the property adjacent to the setback
variance request)

East: Lake Brandt Road

South: Squirrel Chase Road and a single family residence within subdivision

West: Single family residence within subdivision

Pictures of the area of setback are attached (2) and the fence in the background can be seen. That
is the actual property line of the subject property. The Gossage’s have actually landscaped and
maintained a portion of the property for some years.

The Variance Application is for encroachment into the side setback of the subject property. It
includes in order of attachment:

Completed variance forms.

Site plan showing proposed garage extension dimensions, etc.
Notice to abutting property owners.

Pictures of the property showing the subject area

==



The Town of Summerfield Development Ordinance Article 4-4 Dimensional Requirements states
that “Within the zoning districts as shown on the Official Zoning Map, all the following
dimensional requirements shall be complied with.” Section 4-4.1 states “Dimensional
Requirements for Agricultural, Rural Residential, Single Family and Open Space Residential
Districts are found on Table 4-4.2 (attached). The dimensional side setback requirement for RS-
40 as indicated on the table is 15 feet.

The decision of the Board of Adjustment should be based on the factors included in section 9-4.8
of the development ordinance. The factors that should be decided are that a hardship exists, that
the variance would be in harmony with the general purpose of the ordinances, and that granting
the request assures the public safety and welfare. The Board may determine the hardship if 1) no
reasonable use of the property may be made if the applicant complies with the regulations, 2) the
hardship results from unique circumstances, 3) the hardship relates to the applicant’s property,
and 4) that the hardship is not the result of the applicant’s actions.

It appears that the structure, as purchased in 1989 was either within allowable setback limits
(Guilford County cannot find any limits as constructed in past ordinances or any variances issued
by the County). A hardship appears to exist in that the property was constructed as such by the
original developer. The attached garage construction angles require and extension to be at the
proposed angle. The construction of the existing house, as well as an addition on the opposite
end of the house was permitted by the governing body which was Guilford County at the time of
permitting. The proposed variance request does not impact the harmony of the neighborhood as
it is designed to be the same facade, etc. as the existing home.

The Board of Adjustment first considers the findings of fact. If those findings lead to the
approval of a variance, they should consider that minimum variance that would make a
reasonable use of the land, without jeopardizing the general purpose and intents of the
Development Ordinance. :



Town Of Summerfield BOA Application

Development Bulletin Cover Sheet
Case Number (2] - |3 - Date Filed (o~ % - 20 !5
Street Address of Appeal _$300 § %!:s‘ I:EQE laze. Zoning of Property e S-40
-
Township Em 2 Tax Map Number _? ‘_H_ ._7_9-—? - - -
Type of Appeal: Variance (\A Interpretation () (Appropriate Forms Attached)

Name and Address of Property Owner: g//&f Y /Q(f é&{;f/ﬁ?t’ TV"

3300 ’Saa./rre/ Chpce O
<cummer s e/&/ N A7ISE

Name & Address of Applicant (if different):

Applicant/Owner Telephone Number: 5 - é 5/3 - / 30 0

If title t0 above mentioned property is not in the name of the applicant and appeal is on behalf of such property, attach a notarized
letter from the owner signifying his or her approval.

/f,ﬂr// 0, A0/3

Date”

7 /
Board of Adjustment Checklist:
Foliowing is a list of materials and information which you musi supply this office by 12:00 Noon L-3-Tto( >

in order to have your case presented at the Board of Adjustment meeting to be held at 6:30 p.m. in the Summerfield Community
Centeron Yyt & 7 i TR . Failure to comply with all of the following may result in the case being delayed.

1. Completed appeal forms/ variance application

2. Site/Plot Plan (drawn to scale) showing the property as it exists and with any proposed additions, structures, buildings,
driveways, well, septic system, and abutting streets, and any other additional information pertinent to the request.

3. Copies of County Tax and Zoning Maps showing the property and adjoining parcels (available from the Summerficld
Planning Department).

4.  Written statement outlining the request and any information you wish to present to the Board for their consideration
{optional).

5. Provide a minimum of 4 photographs showing the area affected by your appeal. Graphics or architeciural sketches may be
used to fill this reguirement.

6. If applicable, approval from the Guilford County Health Department (323-#613)  / A%L. ?b / 3

Fee Paid: ﬂ([[ NO
Receipt No. 41 O 5




Town Of Summerfig:]d Variance
Development Bulletin Application

Case Number (D~ 3 = \/

To the Summerfield i?j of Adjustiment
i e\ Y chﬁ\ , hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a VARIANCE from the literal provisions of the

Development Ordinarfe becausdZunder the interpretation given to me by the Enforcement Officer, [ am prohibited from using the parcel of land
described in the attached form (Application Cover Sheet) in a manner shown by the plot plan attached to that form. T request & varianee from the
following provisions of the ordinance (cite section numbers):

ehide 4~4, | Dimonsicnsd. Reauirgrments - RS-Y side uacd séb_

so that the property can be used in a manner indicated by the plot plan attached tothe Application Cover Sheet or, if the plot plan doed not adequately
reveal the nature of the variance, as more fully described herein:

'E’mc.L,mj shractuece Luild uu/v\oﬂ Cov\c"*mmg Side yard setoach
v oddilio o) - - adds Hon

FACTORS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUANCE OF A VARIANCE d*f**‘*‘%b o Side oo
Y oo ch—
The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to grant a variance. Under the state enabhng act, the Board is
required to reach three conclusions before it may issue a vartance: {1} that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way of
carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance; (2) that the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and preserves
its spirit; and (3) that in granting the variance, the public safety and welfare have been assured and substantial justice has been done. In the spaces

provided below, indicate the facts that you intend to show and the arguments that you intend to make to convince the Board that it can properly reach
these three required conclusions.

1. THERE ARE PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR UNNECESSARY HARDSHIPS THAT WOULD RESULT FROM CARRYING QUT THE
STRICT LETTER OF THE ORDINANCE. The courts have developed four rules to determine whether in a particular situation “practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships™ exist. State facts and arguments in support of each of the following:

a.  1fthe applicant complies with the provisions of the ordinance, he/she can make no reasonable usc of his/her property. (It is not
sufficient that failure to grant the variance simply makes the property less valuable.)

A Fon Ao cm'/m( adrag< X 20 feet fo <AC P <G n 7
e/t;m’mz LT Sncredce momﬁ‘;z LA i L -

b.  The hardship of which the applicant complains results from unique circumstances related to the applicant’s property. (Note:
Hardships suffered by the applicant in common with his/her neighbors do oot justify a variance. Also, unique personal or family
hardships arc irrelevant, since a variance, if granted, runs with the property. The hardship results from the nature of the property, i.e.
lot conditions.)

%ﬂff‘%/ V27 a4 -S(),é/ﬁ “s I N /4{7 V/!?ZA f/(f)%’ﬁ(

seF hachs. towse pis /%Afﬁ?aé Constrneted 4
A o e forme

Variance Application Page 1l of 2 4/8/2013




¢ The hardship results from the application of the ordinance to the property.

i%@ ertis w»‘s’ oo gy M et backs s ﬂerxm% /
v (’om/f . L hove 7o) (4/ ﬁ iz ﬂ%fc/&’x( /4444/0«/’)7”
/Dmﬂw%y b onmer an W}///\fj’ 78 /)éﬁ?o/’a 7=

d.  The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions.

A

2. THE VARIANCE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND [NTENT OF THE ORDINANCE AND PRESERVES ITS
SPIRIT. {State facts and arguments to show that the variance requested represents the least possible deviation from the letter of the ordinance
that will allow a reasonable use of the land and that the use of the property, if the variance is granted, will not substantially detract from the

character of the neighborhood )
T Lon 10 77/*7 }w%é A %;MJ( ,ﬁj/a v /ow/

3. THE GRANTING OF THE VARIANCE ASSURES THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND WELFARE AND DOES SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE.
(State facts and arguments to show that, an balance if the variance is deaied, the benefit to the public will be substantially outweighed by the
harm suffered by the applicant.)

@ éa/;;,é s Y /ﬁ)rc%)-()”é/,

Variance Application Page 2 of 2 4/8/2013
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To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Prnt” link next to the map.
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0147807

3300 Squirrel Chase Road

Tota! Qut Building Value $1,500

| Parcel N_umbe;‘
PIN - 7 7940364114 Total Land Value $45,000
Ownership History Card Image Total Deferred Value $0
GO IR g 1
Mail Address 3300 SQUIRREL CHASE DR Appraisal Model Code SFR
Mail City SUMMERFIELD Deed Date 2/28/1991
Mai State NC Neighborhood 7940B01
Mait Zip 27358 Property Type RESIDENTIAL
Property Address 3300 SQUIRREL CHASE DR Structure Size 2684
Legal Description (1;].;1562(: 351 PB8I-118 SQUIRREL. | Size 1.16
Deed 003861-01563 Year Built 1989
Plat 89-118 Bedrooms 4
Condo 0 Bathrooms 2
Total Assessed Value $254,500 Grade B 128%
Total Building Value $208,000 Short Parcel ID 147807

Disclaimer: While every effort is made to keep information provided over the internet accurate and up-to-
date, Guiiford County does not certify the authenticity or accuracy of such information. No warranties,
express or implied, are provided for the records and/or mapping data herein, or for their use or

Map Scale
1 inch = 200 feet
AlA/PN1 7
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02-13-V Highfill Road

Variance Case 02-13-V

Siddharth Mohan Patel is requesting a variance of Article 5-13.2 Lot Dimensions & Standards
Subsection G-le Access Requirements of the Summerfield Development Ordinance which defines
access requirements for flag lots. The property is located at 7926 Highfill Road, in Bruce Township:
Guilford County Tax Map #0146594.

The subject property is currently landlocked. The owners access their property via a 15 foot access
easement granted by owners of 7924 Highfill Road. The existing easement is 1132.1 feet from Highfill
Road to the front of Mr. Patel’s property. It is a gravel drive and due to drainage issues is not
maintained on a regular basis.

Mr. Patel would like to establish a legal flag lot frontage on Scalesville Road through land swap and
purchase of property owners of 2006 Scalesville Road and 2000 Scalesville Road. Notarized letters
from both property owners negotiating with Mr. Patel are included in the application. Also included is
an email from Duke Energy confirming the proposal, as drawn will have no conflict with any utility
easements or lines.

In order to move forward with the proposal, Mr. Patel is requesting a variance for the length of the flag
that accesses the property. Article 5-13.2(G) 1-¢ states that the maximum flag pole length of flag lots be
no more than 300°. Mr. Patel is asking for a flag of 532 (+/- after final survey) feet measured from
Scalesville Road to his property line.

The application provides information regarding the landlocked status of the property upon purchase, the
length and the conditions of the existing easement. The variance would create a legal road frontage for
the property. Investigation to an exclusive access easement yielded the need for a variance as well. Mr.
Patel has chosen to instead create a platted lot that allows access to his property.

Attached: 1. Completed variance forms.
2. Site plan showing existing easement measurements
3. Site plan showing proposed dimensions and property boundaries with the proposed flag
access.
4, Notice to abutting property owners.

The Town of Summerfield Development Ordinance Article 5-13.2(G) 1-e states that the maximum flag
pole length of flag lots be no more than 300°.  The decision of the Board of Adjustment should be
based on the factors included in section 9-4.8 of the development ordinance. The factors that should be
decided are that a hardship exists, that the variance would be in harmony with the general purpose of the



02-13-V Highfill Road

ordinances, and that granting the re quest assures the public safety and welfare. The Board may
determine the hardship if 1) no reasonable use of the property may be made if the applicant complies
with the regulations, 2) the hardship results from unique circumstances, 3) the hardship relates to the
applicant’s property, and 4) that the hardship is not the result of the applicant’s actions.

A hardship appears to exist as a result of earlier platting of the original lot. Legal access is not present
either through property frontage or exclusive deeded easement. The proposed flag access length is
actually closer to conformance with the Ordinance that the existing 15 foot easement. The applicant
does not have authority to maintain the existing easement. The proposal provides a landlocked property
a legal access. Notarized letters from neighbors impacted are included in the application that supports
the proposal.

The Board of Adjustment first considers the findings of fact. If those findings lead to the approval of a
variance, they should consider that minimum variance that would make a reasonable use of the land,
without jeopardizing the general purpose and intents of the Development Ordinance.



CASE 22713V

0Z
Town Of Summerfield BOA Application
Development Bulletin Cover Sheet
Case Number Q&:! 3-V Date Filed & ’EL’ L¢3
Street Address of Appeal 1916 HIGHFLw ROAD Zoning of Property __ AG q
_ fvicers 51, 014 6SE0, U 6SY
Township pRUCE Tax Map Number qu l_ai T N
Type of Appeal: Variance («y  Interpretation ( ) (Appropriate Forms Attached)

Name and Address of Property Ownet: JTDOUANTH MOHAN PATEL
A% HIGUFELL READ
SWMNRAFTE LD  NC 3TISY

Name & Address of Applicant (if different):

Applicant/Owner Telephone Number: STHLHATTH A, PATEL 508-527 -4

Iftitle to above mentioned property is not in the name of the applicant and appeal is on behaif of such propeity, attach a notarized
letter from the owner signifying his or her approval.

5] |
5-40- 1% ’%XJJ;{A)NA J/’; O.ta!)

Date Signature of Applicant

Board of Adjustment Checklist: ' §
Following is a list of materials and information which you must supply this office by 12:00 Noon {-3-2013

in order to have your case presented at the Board of Adjustment meeting to be held at 6:30 p.m. in the Summerfield Community
Center on . Failure to comply with all of the following may result in the case being delayed.

VT. Completed appeal forms/ variance application

v, Site/Plot Plan (drawn to scale) showing the property as it exists and with any proposed additions, structures, buildings,
driveways, well, septic system, and abutting streets, and any other additional inforination pertinent to the request.

%3 Copies of County Tax and Zoning Maps showing the property and adjoining parcels (available from the Summerfield
Planning Department).

/4. Written statement cutlining the request and any information you wish to present to the Board for their consideration
{optional).

V5, Provide a minimum of 4 photographs showing the area affected by your appeal. Graphics or architectural sketches may be
used to fill this requirement,

6. Ifapplicable, approval from the Guilford County Health Department (373-7613)

Fee Paid: { €0 1>

Receipt No. 5[ I 0




Town Of Summerfield Variance
Development Bulletin Application

LB -V
Case Numbecr 0?)\-" \ 3-V

To the Summerfield Board of Adjustment:

L 5 LODMUH Morin) PrEe , hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a VARTANCE from the literal provisions of the
Development Ordinance because, under the interpretation given to me by the Enforcement Officer, I am prehibited from using the parcel of land
described in the attached form (Application Cover Sheet) in a manner shown by the plot plan attached to that form. 1request a variasee from the
following provisions of the ordinance (cite section numbers):

543 % LoT ozmbn stams § STenaads /si.ubs\ﬂc‘mw E-1e. Access REQUIALMABNTS
so that the property can be used in a mauner indicated by the plot plan attached to the Application Cover Sheet or, if the plot plan does not adequately
reveal the nature of the variance, as more fully described herein:

Gl e — NEED VHITANCE OF MARLAWMA LOT STHET 3.3 LEEES 1L 5 RCRES
alow g Jor-ton of Ho_ﬂ\ LJOJS 1"0 ﬁsé(—eﬁcl +he Wa L imunn

!

FACTORS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUANCE OF A VARIANCE oo

The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to grant a variance. Under the state enabling act, the Board is
required (o reach three conclusions before it may issue a varfance: (1) that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in (he way of
carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance; (2) that the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and preserves
its spitit; and (3) that in granting the variance, the public safety and welfare have been assured and substantial justice has been done. In the spaces
provided below, indicale the facts that you intend to show and the arguments that you intend to make to convinee the Board that it can properly reach
these three required conclusions.

1. THERE ARE PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR UNNECESSARY HARDSHIPS THAT WOULD RESULT FROM CARRYING OUT THE
STRICT LETTER OF THE ORDINANCE. The courts have developed four rules to determine whether in a particular sitnation “practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships” exist. State facts and arguments in support of each of the following;

a.  Ifthe applicant complics with the provisions of the ordinance, he/she can make no reasonable use of his/her property. (It is ot
sufficient that failure to grant the variance simply makes the property less valuable.)

AAVDICGLED WO Ol EASTARNT T DESREPATIR + ODFF e w7 To MAINTATD
~PREFRI LEGAL LoT AESS BuT REGUFARS W TA0CeS) (Lmvf)wuf-ﬁh)
~EXEsTING sT28 IS UAS PARCAASTD' - cREATED prioh v ShLe of PRoNERT

- CARRENDT ConDITLOMS WOT SWITWOLE Ro ADEQUATC INGRESS (EGRESS \REGSS

b.  The hardship of which the applicant complains results from unique circumstances related to the applicant’s property, (Note:
Hardships suffered by the applicant in commen with his/her neighbors do not justify a variance. Also, unique personal or family
hardships are irrelevant, since a variance, if granted, runs with the property. The hardship results from the nature of the property, i.e.
lot conditions.)

— LD oo PACOenTY

- QWNRAL SOUD LANO A CmRaEATLY PLATTED

~ACREACE L3 FDRDD AT 11.84 ACRES

~ COULONT SWBOIVIDE Nuld Duf T AKLSS AD EoenTe TIuLs

Variance Application Page 1 of 2 5/30/2012



¢, The hardship results from the application of the ordinance to the property.
“ACCESS T ProPet -
~ ONEY ACTRAIATIVE (MON -EABMENT) RACESS Woud PR THASUCH ALLA
NOTATED O NEW SWAVEN BT bbucd STTLL RER TRE VNeaaxR(s)

d.  The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions.
~ PP LUAS SULD WITHR EASEMINT o NMACE AS-3 S
— Rem0 (ENEMENT) UAD BLEN CRADED MWD PTD NOT SHow) INHERENT
MO TENNIIE TSGRES Add DRATNVAGE PRoALRMS

2. THE VARIANCE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENMERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE AND PRESERVES ITS
SPIRIT. (State facts and arguments to show that the variance requested represents the least possible deviation from the letter of the ordinance
that will allow a reasonable use of the fand and that the use of the property, if the variance is granted, will not substantiatly detract from the
character of the neighborhood.)

~THE VAW ED) Pacvadt Ropo FReWTER Qo A LANDLOCKED PrdPRATY

“THE PrROPOSED ACCESS TS THE oLy VIABWE AULANATIVE foit TUE PRePEATY
ool

“THL SARREUNNENG LW DOWNEN o WTLL AL AFFECTED 15 Cow SENSWiT(

WIIN THE VALZAWCE
-~ SEC LETTR A (oM (T vAWGH v
3. THE GRANTING OF THE VARIANCE ASSURES THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND WELFARE AND DOES SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE.
(State facts and arguments to show that, on balance if the variance is denied, the benefit to the public will be substantially outweighed by the
harm suffcred by the applicant.)

- Tl VALTANCR(S WL HiLow THE LW DOWWEN To Mo VENE ORLEVERY, SLAVTCE,
APD SAHRETY VERICLES NAEQUATL ACCESS To HTS Modlir Awd REST0RNCE
- ™MC VMW(‘S\ NI AMrow sAFEL ACCETSY Rl HIS AAMT U, 113 G5 T5 .
phLmV A /smn:ce/s%w VERTCLE S, A HEM DURTWVE ALL TYALS ofF WEATHER
- ALTHROUCH THE Coft oF Buy I00 TRE CANT AuD PVaTTnG T~ A NEW ROWD 33 SuAS MDA,
E! TRE BLNEFTT To AVEQYONT (FPudLic) writ COTEAS TUT PACIRATY WTie AL sfiatil |

Seclel barTA 7). Foted

Applicant

V1AL MEGHFDLC Repd | SwMENFLE Ly NC 2935F

Address (street number, city, state, Zip code)

508 -597 411

Phone Number

PATELSM E) CARE L, LaM

E-mail

Tax Map Parcel Nuniber OI"ll.Jb-q Y ) oy i S/?U | oY (9 ‘;g’ '

Variance Application Page 2 of 2 5/30/2012



Town of Sumimerfield Development Ordinance

-,
~

5-13.2 Lot Dimensions and Standards o

The size, shape and orientation of lots shall be appropriate for the location of the proposed
subdivision and for the type of development contemplated and shall conform to the following;

(A) Conformance to Other Regulations: Every lot shall have sufficient area, dimensions, and
street access to permit a principal building to be erected thereon in compliance with all zoning
and other requirements of this Ordinance;

(B) Minimum Building Area: Every lot shall have at least forty (40%) percent of its total area, or
three thousand (3,000) square feet, whichever is less, of contiguous buildable area of a shape
sufficient to hold a principal building. Said area shall lie at or be filled to an elevation at least
one (1)} foot above the one-hundred-year flood elevation. [Caution:  Article VII
(Environmental Regulations) or Federal wetlands regulations will prohibit or restrict fill
placement in certain locations. ]

(C) Lot Depth to Width Ratio: No lot shall have a depth greater than four (4) times the width at
the minimum building line,

(D) Side Lot Line Configuration: Side lines of lots should be at or near right angles or radial to
street lines,

(E) Lot Lines and Drainage: Lot boundaries shall coincide with natural and pre-existing man-
made drainageways to the extent practicable to avond lots that can be built upon only by
altering such drainageways.

(F) Lots on Thoroughfares: Major subdivisions shall not be approved that permit individual
residential lots to access thoroughfares, as shown on the adopted thoroughfare plan.

,——‘.A(G) Access Requirements:  All lots must have public street access and frontage meeting the
requirements set forth in Article IV (Zoning). The following exceptions may be approved:

>1) Flag Lots {See Figure 5-A) approved by the Planning Director meeting the following
requirements:

Revisions to pp. 5-1 - 5-4 approved by Summerfield Town Council March 1, 2005 5-13



Town of Summertield Development Ordinance

EEAR LOT LINE
FLAG LOT PORTION
SIDE LOT LINE o D SIDE LOT LINE
MAXIMUM LOT SIZE WITH FUBLIC SEWER
15 T ACRE, WITHOUT PUBLIC SEWER 3 ACRES
§ ! FRONT LOT LINE * SHADED AREA IS
' THE ONLY PART OF
I THE LOT USED TO
| l CALCULATE AREA,
MINIMUM :
L - 3] SETBACK OF
WIDTH 25 P4 §§)I Rl
I 8 Ez [ { ]
gl58 1 '
2|35
B {
RAW . . . - -
EP " —
oL E

S PUBLIC STREET PRIVATE STREET OR PRIVATE LANE:. -

Fi g&re 5—A
FLAG LOT

= )

(ip)

(iii)

(iv)

Revisions to pp. 5-1 — 5-4 approved by Summerfield Town Council March 1, 20035

Figure 5-A FLAG LOT

A Flag Lot shall serve only one single-family dwelling and its
unhabitated accessory structures;

The maximum flagpole length shall be three hundred (300) feet;
The minimum flagpole width shall be twenty-five (25) feet;

The maximum lot size in areas with public sewer shali be one (1) acre;

The maximum lot size without public sewer shall be three (3) acres.
For lots located in the Watershed Critical Area Tier 2 without public
sewer, the minimum lot size shall be five (5) acres and the maximum
shall be ten (10) acres. Note: Flagpole portion of lot is not used to
calculate area, width, depth, coverage and setbacks of the lot or to
provide off-street parking;

Where public water is available, any building on the flag lot must be
within five hundred (500) feet of a hydrant. This distance shall be
measured along the street, then along the flagpole, then in a straight
line to the building location;

Where public sewer is available, occupied buildings on the flag lot
shall have a gravity service line, or the sewer pump requirement shall
be noted on the plat; and

Use of a single driveway to serve a flag lot and an adjoining ot is
permitted and encouraged; the preferred location for the driveway is on

5-14
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To Whom It May Concern:

I, Siddharth Mohan Patel, do hereby authorize Gil Vaughan with Prudential Yost & Little Realty to speak
on my behalf before the Summerfield Board of Adjustments in the matter of the request for variances as

petitioned by me regarding my property at 7926 Highfill Road and those of Colan Columbus Rierson’s
which are affected by this matter.

With best regards,
V@ Dated 05/30/0?0’ 3
L

Siddharth Mohan Patel

NORTH CAROLINA — GUILFORD COUNTY

\")\fﬂ \\.C_S;(-\ HC\{\ € MQG\ \ , certify that the following person personally
appeared before me this day, acknowledging to me that he voluntarily signed the foregoing document
for the purposes stated therein and in the capacity indicated:

Nion Carhina W vee License

Date: MO ROt~ 2013,

Do b

Official Signature of Notary

He\\ w=o Mane \eal

Printed Name of Notary:

My Commission Expires: "
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Colan Columbus Rierson
2000 Scalesville Road
Summerfield, NC 27358

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Colan Columbus Rierson, plan to enter into an Offer to Purchase Agreement with Siddharth M. Patel on the pending
purchase of the property at 2006 Scalesville Road, Summerfield, NC 27358 (with changes). The agreement is based on
his ability to get certain variances from the Summerfield Ordinance Statutes covering Flag lot length and maximum Flag
lot size, and on the re-division of my property and his as shown on the attached Proposed survey.

Note that this Proposed survey does change the boundary line between the property upon which my current home sits
(2000 Scalesville Road) and the property that | am intending to sell to Mr. Patel at 2006 Scalesville Road. This proposed
boundary line change is for the mutual benefit of Mr. Patel and myself, and allows the property at 2000 Scalesville Road
(which is zoned AG as well as the other properties involved) to remain at 3 acres (120,000 sgft) or more as specified by
statute. The boundary line of a portion of Mr. Patel’s current 11.90 acre parcel (7926 Highfill Road) has been redrawn to
add enough property to the remaining 2000 Scalesville Road property (after the 50’ wide section has been removed) to
meet the 120,000 sgft minimum.

The 50’ wide parcel that is being partially removed from my property and partially removed from the current property at
2000 Scalesville Road will become a deeded portion of property through which Mr. Patel can access his current
landlocked property at 7926 Highfill Road.

1, Colan Columbus Rierson, am in full agreement with all of the above.

byl

; Corlrinloeno Frcerdon
%4\/(0, A peler Dated F’F?&"(’b

Celan Columbus Rierson

With be;;st regagds, ,

NORTH CAROLINA — GUILFORD COUNTY

I \\\e.\\%:-(’\ MO\Y\(’ \\J‘@ﬂ\ , certify that the following person personally appeared
before me this day, acknowledging to me that he voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purposes stated
therein and in the capacity indicated:

\JO(*\'\ CO\‘(O\UV\ B\\}er \__;\QeV\SQ

pate: Moy 20O 2013

WHitldpgignature of Notary
\“\\:MARIE. ﬁ}i,u )
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Sy Name offﬂotary:
My Commission Expires: ',":’ 2 pUB\-\O ‘é.'
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To Whom It May Concern:

I, Colan Columbus Rierson, do hereby authorize Gil Vaughan with Prudential Yost & Little Realty to speak
on my behalf before the Summerfield Board of Adjustments in the matter of the request for variances as

petitioned by Siddharth M. Patel regarding Mr. Patel’s and my properties which are affected by this
matter.

With best regards,
é%m (& P W Y Dated ’% /3 4 ""\5

Cclan Columbus Rierson

NORTH CAROLINA ~ GUILFORD COUNTY

I \\16 \\ LA \\J‘O\\"t( \\)eﬁl , certify that the following person personally

appeared before me this day, acknowledging to me that he voluntarily signed the foregoing document
for the purposes stated therein and in the capacity indicated:

\\36“‘-\(\ OC“U\l\ﬁ‘;i “ﬁ\v(eu’ L\Ler\‘s@-
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s =3 ‘ |
273 Pyg &F Melveer Made Vgl
",’,Qb QQ\S' Printed Name of Notary:
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Vaughan, Gil

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Gil,

Davis, Tim <Tim.Davis2@duke-energy.com>
Friday, May 17, 2013 2:48 PM

Vaughan, Gil

Proposed Driveway Conflict with Duke Poles

This is just a confirmation email stating that we met on site at 2006 Scalesville Rd on 5-16-13 at
10:30am and talked about possible conflict between the proposed driveway and our 2 primary
poles. After looking at the site and where the proposed driveway will be, there will be no conflict
between the driveway and our poles. If you have any questions feel free to contact me. Thanks.

A

. //.//J oy

Duke Energy Contractor
Distribution Eng. Spec.
2500 Fairfax Rd
Greensboro, NC 27407

Cell: (336) 380-8845
Office: (336) 854-4718
Fax: (336) 632-3868
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CURRENT ACCESS INTO PROPERTY




|3 0{003100F995 0.7
Address 7926 HIGHFILL RD ~ |ParcelID 0146594

Property Card

e ' ownerParcelInformation [T\ [ [ ] |
Owner Name PATEL, SIDDARTH MOHAN ; PATEL, Zoning
VAIBHAVI S g L
Mailing Address 7926 HIGHFILL RD Use RESIDENTIAL
City State Zip ~ SUMMERFIELD, NC 27358 Parcel Size  11.90
PIN 7940001703-000 Tax District 300
Appraisal Neighborhood 7930R01 Plat/Condo Bk & Pg  96-89
Legal Description 11.90AC 10 M2 PB96-89 PECAN TRACE !
TR L . ol | saleshistond T THE IR R IR LT
Book & Page Sale Date  Sale Price Doc Type | Qualified? ' Improved?
007349-02412  2012:05-11  $215000 " AREANTY Yes Yes
| 004446-00681  1996-08-15  $145,000 . Yes . Yes
003923-01959  1991-12-15  $68,000 Yes | . Yes
TR |appreisal Valest U T T CIREITIIIE LT R ARITT
Land Buildings Extra Features | Total Value
$78,500 $93,100 $7,700 _ $179,300
T T  exdraFeatureiSummary T T T TIRER T L EL
Feature Description Size/Count Measure Year Value
COVERED PORCH 11x36 D'MEgS'ON $400
STABLE/HORSE STABLE DIMENSION .
BAS AREA ONLY 2858 S 37300,

Disclaimer: Map and parcel data are believed to be accurate, but accuracy is not guaranieed. This is not a legal
document and should not be substituted for a title search, appraisal, survey, or for zoning verification.
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